

IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

IN THE MATTER OF ZOEY MAYS and

LYRIC MAYS,

Minors

Supreme Court No 142566

Lower Ct No. 09-485821-NA

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,

Petitioner

Court of Appeals No 297447

v

Consolidated With

WALI PHILLIPS,

Court of Appeals No 297446

Respondent-Appellant

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT-APPELLANT WALI PHILLIPS**

Kerry L. Morgan (P32645)
Pentiuk, Couvreur & Kobiljak, P.C.
Edelson Building, Suite 200
2915 Biddle Avenue
Wyandotte, Michigan 48192
(734) 281-7100
kmorganesq@aol.com

Michelle A. Scott
Center For Individual Rights
1233 20th Street, N.W. Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 833-8400
scott@cir-usa.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI..... | 1 |
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. Introduction..... | 3 |
| II. The so-called “one-parent” doctrine is not required by <i>In re C.R.</i>, and this Court should not adopt it. | 4 |
| III. Parents and children have a fundamental liberty interest in the integrity of their family..... | 7 |
| a. Family rights are protected by the Fourteenth Amendment Due Process Clause.. | 7 |
| b. The State must have a compelling interest in order to interfere with a family. | 8 |
| c. No compelling interest exists to support the State’s interference where there is a fit parent present..... | 9 |
| IV. Under the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution, the State must assess each parent’s fitness separately..... | 11 |
| V. Conclusion | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>Brokaw v. Mercer County</i> , 253 F.3d 1000 (7 th Cir. 2000) | 12 |
| <i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966) | 10 |
| <i>Burke v. County of Alameda</i> , 586 F.3d 725 (9 th Cir. 2009) | 12 |
| <i>Croft v. Westmoreland County Children and Youth Services</i> , 103 F.3d 1123 (3d Cir. 1997)..... | 12 |
| <i>Fredenburg v. Santa Clara</i> , 407 Fed. Appx. 114 (9 th Cir. 2010) | 12 |
| <i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942) | 10 |
| <i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)..... | 7 |
| <i>Hammack v. Wise</i> , 211 S.E.2d 118 (W.V. 1975)..... | 14 |
| <i>In re Alfredo S.</i> , 568 N.Y.S.2d 123, (App. Div. 1991) | 14 |
| <i>In re C.R.</i> , 250 Mich. App. 185, 646 N.W.2d 506 (2002) | 4, 5, 6 |
| <i>In re Cheryl K</i> , 484 N.Y.S.2d 476 (1985)..... | 14 |
| <i>In re Jeffrey S.</i> , 628 A.2d 439 (Pa. Sup. 1993) | 14 |
| <i>In re M.L.</i> , 757 A.2d 849 (Pa. 2000)..... | 14 |
| <i>In re Russell G.</i> , 672 A.2d 109 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1996)..... | 14 |
| <i>In re Sophie S.</i> , 891 A.2d 1125 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2006) | 14 |
| <i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938) | 10 |
| <i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Social Services</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981)..... | 7 |

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)..... | 7 |
| <i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)..... | 7 |
| <i>Matter of Bennett v. Jeffreys</i> , 356 N.E.2d 277 (N.Y. 1976) | 14 |
| <i>Matter of Male Infant L.</i> , 462 N.E.2d 1165 (N.Y. 1984)..... | 14 |
| <i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) | 7 |
| <i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)..... | 7 |
| <i>People ex rel. Kropp v. Shepsky</i> , 113 N.E.2d 801 (N.Y. 1953)..... | 14 |
| <i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)..... | 7 |
| <i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) | 8 |
| <i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) | 3, 5, 11 |
| <i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)..... | 7, 9, 11, 13 |
| <i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980)..... | 5 |
| <i>Wallis v. Spencer</i> , 202 F.3d 1126 (9 th Cir. 2000)..... | 12 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|---|
| Vivek Sankaran, <i>But I Didn't Do Anything Wrong: Revisiting the Rights of Non-Offending Parents in Child Protection Proceedings</i> , 82 Mich. Bar J. 22 (2006)..... | 4 |
|--|---|

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|------------------------------|----|
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV | 7 |
| U.S. Const. art. VI..... | 15 |
